

April 12, 2024

CAMECO CORPORATION

Blind River Fuel Services P.O. Box 1539 Blind River, Ontario Canada POR 1BO

Tel 705.356.1496 Fax 705.356.7772 www.cameco.com

VIA EMAIL Mr. Lester Posada Processing and Research Facilities Division Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission 280 Slater Street Ottawa, ON K1P 5S9

Dear Mr. Posada:

2023 Annual Compliance Monitoring and Operational Performance Report for Blind River Refinery

Please see the attached electronic copy of the Blind River Refinery's 2023 Annual Compliance Monitoring and Operational Performance Report. The report has been written to the requirements in REGDOC-3.1.2 Reporting Requirements, Volume I: Non-Power Reactor Class I Nuclear Facilities and Uranium Mines and Mills.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, then please contact me.

Yours truly,

Rebecca Peters Superintendent, Special Projects

c. A. McAllister (CNSC) T. Davis, T. Smith (Cameco)

> D. Kim, ECCC J. Dominey, MECP Sault Ste. Marie Town of Blind River Mississauga First Nation Township of the North Shore Serpent River First Nation